Department (hereinafter “UD&HD”) from demolishing the Star 

Cinema building in which the Appellants are shareholders inter 

alia on grounds that the Appellants are minority shareholders 

having a share holding of 0.66%. Moreover the compensation 

amount of Rs.3,69,788/- (Rupees three lakhs, sixty nine 

thousand, seven hundred and eighty eight) only, was issued in 

respect of the concerned share holding of the Dharma Chakra 

Centre (hereinafter “DCC”). As per the learned Senior Counsel,  

the compensation amount was taken by the “Tshurpu Labrang,” 

who however is not a party in the instant matter.

[...]

Learned Government Advocate on the other hand submitted 

that the Government was unaware of the status of the “Tshurpu 

Labrang” and on the claim of one Tashi Wangyal claiming to be  

the authorized representative of the said body had handed over 

the compensation amount of Rs.3,69,788/- (Rupees three lakhs, 

sixty nine thousand, seven hundred and eighty eight) only, to 

them. Admittedly, no documentary evidence was filed before the 

concerned Department to establish the authority of “Tshurpu 

Labrang.” Learned Government Advocate submits that steps are 

being taken to recover the amount of Rs.3,69,788/- (Rupees 

three lakhs, sixty nine thousand, seven hundred and eighty 

eight) only,  from the “Tshurpu Labrang” which shall then be 

deposited either before the learned trial Court or with the 

Appellants.    

4. I have carefully considered the rival submissions of learned 

Counsel and perused the impugned Order.